

Dispute Resolution Services

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes CNC, FFT

Introduction

This hearing was convened as a result of the tenants' Application for Dispute Resolution (application) seeking remedy under the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the "**Act**") for:

- cancellation of the One Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause (the "Notice") pursuant to section 47;
- authorization to recover the filing fee for this application from the landlord pursuant to section 72.

All parties attended the hearing and were given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions, and to call witnesses. Words utilizing the singular shall also include the plural and vice versa where the context requires.

The tenant testified, and the landlord confirmed, that the tenant served the landlord with the notice of dispute resolution form and supporting evidence package. The landlord testified, and the tenant confirmed, that the landlord served the tenant with her evidence package. I find that all parties have been served with the required documents in accordance with the Act.

At the outset, I advised the parties of rule 6.11 of the Rules of Procedure (the "**Rules**"), which prohibits participants from recording the hearing. The parties confirmed that they were not recording the hearing. I also advised the parties that pursuant to Rule 7.4, I would only consider written or documentary evidence that was directed to me in this hearing.

The tenants advised that me they vacated the rental unit on January 16, 2022. The landlord confirmed the tenants moved January 16, 2022. The tenancy has ended; therefore, the One Month Notice, issued November 5, 2021, is of no force or effect.

I dismiss the tenant's application in full, with leave to reapply.

Conclusion

The tenants' application is dismissed in whole, with leave to reapply. This decision does not extend any applicable time limits under the *Act*.

I do not grant a filing fee for reasons stated above.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: February 2, 2022

Residential Tenancy Branch